Being ha 31.3226 Hautu 2B1B2A4, situated in Block XI, Puketi Survey District, All certificate of title, No. 6B/1383. Hautu 2B1B2A3, situated in Block XI, Puketi Survey 37.9316 District. All certificate of title, No. 6B/1381. Dated at Wellington this 15th day of July 1977. For and on behalf of the Maori Land Board:

E. W. WILLIAMS, Deputy Secretary for Maori Affairs.

(M.A. H.O. 15/5/164; D.O. 6/294)

National Roads Board—Declaring State Highway to be a Limited Access Road

It is notified that the National Roads Board, by resolution dated 20 July 1977, and pursuant to section 4 of the Public Works Amendment Act 1963, hereby declares that part of State Highway No. 1, Waihola to Milburn section, for one half of its width across the frontage of section 15, Block 1, of the Town of Waihola, as more particularly shown on plan LA 70/17/40 and accompanying schedule held in the office of the Resident Engineer, Ministry of Works and Development, Dunedin, and there available for public inspection, to be a limited access road.

Dated at Wellington this 25th day of July 1977.

J. S. LITTLE, Deputy Secretary.

(72/1/17/5)

National Roads Board-Declaring State Highway to be a Limited Access Road

It is notified that the National Roads Board, by resolution dated 20 July 1977 and pursuant to section 4 of the Public Works Amendment Act 1963, hereby declares that part of State Highway 2, (Pokeno-Wellington) from its junction with Dimmock Road to the Waikato-Hauraki Plains county boundary near Steens Road, as more particularly shown on sheets 1 and 2 of Plan LA 10/33/2 and accompanying schedule, held in the office of the Resident Engineer, Ministry of Works and Development, South Auckland, and there available for public inspection, to be a limited access road.

Dated at Wellington this 25th day of July 1977.

J. S. LITTLE, Deputy Secretary.

(72/2/2A/5)

National Roads Board-Notice Partially Revoking Declaration of State Highway to be a Limited Access Road

REFERRING to State Highway 1, Waihola to Milburn section, as more particularly shown on plan MOW 35975 and accom-panying schedule held at the office of the Resident Engineer, Ministry of Works and Development, Dunedin, and there available for public inspection; It is notified that the National Roads Board by resolution

dated 20 July 1977, and pursuant to subsection (5) of section 4 of the Public Works Amendment Act 1963, hereby revokes its resolution of 2 May 1974*, made pursuant to the said section 4, insofar as it affects that part of the limited access road declaration of the said State Highway for one half of its width on the western side commencing at the junction point of the southern boundary of Section 1, Block 1, of the Town of Waihola with the road reserve boundary and extending southwards for 21.08 metres along the said road boundary.

Dated at Wellington this 25th day of July 1977.

J. S. LITTLE, Deputy Secretary.

*New Zealand Gazette, No. 44, 2 May 1974, p. 878 (72/1/17/5)

National Roads Board-Declaring State Highway to be a Limited Access Road

It is notified that the National Roads Board, by resolution dated 20 July 1977, and pursuant to section 4 of the Public Works Amendment Act 1963, hereby declares that part of State Highway 3, Palmerston North, to Stoney Creek section, for half its width on the southern side across the frontages of Lots 1 and 2 of D.P. 45231, (C.T. 17B/1250 and C.T. 17B/1251) as more particularly shown on sheet 1 of plan LA 44/46/3 and accompanying schedule, held in the office of the Resident

Engineer, Ministry of Works and Development, Palmerston North, and there available for public inspection, to be a limited access road.

Dated at Wellington this 25th day of July 1977.

J. S. LITTLE, Deputy Secretary.

(72/3/9A/5)

Consenting to Raising of Loans by Certain Local Authorities

PURSUANT to the Local Authorities Loans Act 1956, the undersigned Deputy Secretary to the Treasury, acting under powers delegated to the Secretary to the Treasury by the Minister of Finance, hereby consents to the borrowing by the local authorities, mentioned in the Schedule hereto, of the whole or any part of the respective amounts specified in thet Schedule that Schedule.

SCHEDULE

SCHEDULE			
Local Authority and Name of	Loan	C	Amount onsented to \$
Christchurch Drainage Board:			
Renewal Loan No. 6, 1977			87,000
Eastbourne Borough Council:			
Storm Damage (Advance to Property Owner)			
Loan 1977			3,570
Hamilton City Council:			
Renewal Loan No. 3, 1977	•••••		90,000
Hawkes Bay Harbour Board:			
Redemption Loan 1977		.	264,400
Kapiti Borough Council:			
Coastal Protection Loan 1977		••••••	225,000
Mount Wellington Borough Council:			
Sanitary Sewer Completion Loan 1	.977		1,000,000
Marlborough County Council:			105 000
Rural Housing Loan 1976			125,000
New Plymouth City Council:			15 000
Marfell Park Building Loan 1977	•••••	•····•	15,000
Paparua County Council:	T ann 3	Na	
Halswell Development Redemption 1, 1977	LUali	NO.	7,930
Paparua County Council:	•••••		7,950
High Pressure Water Supply Extension			
Redemption Loan No. 1, 1977			5,990
South Canterbury Hospital Board:	•••••	•••••	5,550
Redemption Loan 1977			85,000
Taranaki Harbour Board:			,
Redemption Loan No. 4, 1977			120,000
Tauranga City Council:			
Streets Renewal Loan 1977		·····	13,000
Tauranga County Council:			
Rural Housing Loan No. 1, 1977			200,000
Te Puke Borough Council:			
Plant Replacement Loan 1977	••····	•••••	50,000
Waitomo Electric Power Board:			
Taharoa Expansion Loan 1977		•••••	600,000
Wanganui Rangitikei Electric Power	Board :		
Reticulation Loan 1977			300,000
Dated at Wellington this 25th day	of July	1977	•
G A M-LEOD Demutes Go		a tha	Tracaller

S. A. McLEOD, Deputy Secretary to the Treasury.

(T. 40/416/6)

Local Authorities Loans Act 1956: Rates of Interest

PURSUANT to section 9 (4A) of the Local Authorities Loans Act 1956, (as inserted by section 4 (3) of the Local Authori-ties Loans Amendment Act 1967), notice is hereby given that the Local Authorities Loans Board, acting with the approval of the Minister of Finance, has determined as follows:

1. This general determination shall apply to all money, which any local authority has received the sanction of the board, given before the date of this notice, to borrow by way of special loan, other than money borrowed before the 28th day of July 1977. 2. The rate or rates of interest, that may be paid by any

local authority in respect of any such money borrowed by it, shall be such as shall not produce to the tensor a rate or rates of interest exceeding the following rates: borrowed for a period of 1 year 9.5

- percent per annum;
- (b) For money borrowed for a period of 2 years 10 percent per annum;